

Guljinder Singh @ Nikka and another vs. State of Punjab

Present: Sh.Gursewak Singh Sidhu,Adv.counsel for applicant/ accused.
Sh.Amarjit Syal, Addl.PP for the State.

1. Bail application put up today before me being Duty Officer as the courts are closed in view of the order dated 23.3.2020 (extended from time to time) passed by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, due to the peculiar circumstances arising out of outbreak of Novel Corona Virus (COVID-19).

ASI Krishan Singh has come present and suffered a statement that accused Guljinder Singh @ Nikka has joined the investigation and is no more required for custodial interrogation.

2. Perusal of file reveals that accused/ applicant had moved bail application u/s 438 Cr.P.C.in FIR No.108 dated 18.06.2020, U/s 61, 78 Excise Act, PS Talwandi Sabo, Bathinda. He was admitted on interim bail vide order dated 7.7.2020 passed by the court subject to joining the investigation. As per the testimony of ASI Krishan Singh, accused has already joined investigation. His custodial interrogation is not required. So, bail order dated 7.7.2020 passed by the court granting interim bail to applicant/ accused is made absolute. File be put up before the learned Sessions Judge, Bathinda on 20.7.2020 for entrustment.

Pronounced:
Dt.10.07.2020.

(Sanjeeta),
Addl. Sessions Judge(D),
Bathinda (UID:PB-0177).

Kulwinder Singh,
Stenographer(Gr.II).